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Bell, Tammi [DOT]

From: Anderson, Stuart [DOT]
Sent: Friday, August 28, 2009 4:54 PM
To: DOT-CityRepresentitives; DOT-CountyEngineers; (aknoelting@dmampo.org); (Brad-

Neumann@iowa-city.org); (jdawson@charitonvalleyplanning.com); (John-Yapp@iowa-
city.org); (NTurpin@ecia.org); (vbloxham@uerpc.org); (zbitting@dmampo.org); 
A.Lindenlaub@cedar-rapids.org; Andrea White; Becky Nardy (nardy@sicog.com); Bill 
Christian (E-mail); Brian Tapp (btapp@seirpc.com); Bulat Denise (E-mail); Chandra Ravada 
(E-mail); Chelsey Waterman; Chris Bowers (cbowers@indianhills.edu); Chris Diggins (E-
mail); Chris Kukla (ckukla@indianhills.edu); Chris Whitaker (E-mail); Christine Butterfield; Cliff 
Weldon; Donna Sampson; Doug Delille (ddelille@bistateonline.org); Doug Elliott (E-mail); 
Dwight@simpco.org; Dylan Mullenix; Ellen Foudree (efoudree@indianhills.edu); Greg Youell; 
Hunsaker Rick (E-mail); Jake Ironside; Jeremy Middents (jeremy.middents@swipco.org); 
Jgilbert@simpco.org; Joe Myhre (E-mail); City Ames; Kellee Van Bruggen 
(Kellee@simpco.org); Kelley Deutmeyer (E-mail); Kent Ralston; Kevin Blanshan (E-mail); Kris 
Ackerson; Lacey Gilworth (lgilworth@charitonvalleyplanning.com); Laura Jobst 
(ljobst@inrcog.org); Luke Parris; Marty Wymore (E-mail); Mary Rump (E-mail); McCullough 
Gena (E-mail); Michelle Bostinelos (E-mail); Mike Norris (E-mail); MJ Broomfield 
(mj.broomfield@swipco.org); Paul Mullen (E-mail); Reilly Wagenbach 
(reilly.wagenbach@nwipdc.org); Sharon Juon (sjuon@inrcog.org); Sheri Atwood 
(satwood@cyride.com); Shirley Helgevold (E-mail); tdaugherty@charitonvalleyplanning.com ; 
Ted Kourousis (E-mail); Timothy Ostroski (E-mail); Tom Kane (E-mail); Wendy Mihm-Herold; 
Zach James (E-mail)

Cc: 'Rebecca.Hiatt@dot.gov'; 'Troutner, Tracy'; Mahoney, Kevin [DOT]; Adam, John [DOT]; 
Dillavou, Mitchell [DOT]; Franklin, Dan [DOT]; Purcell, Charlie [DOT]; Bierbaum, Roger 
[DOT]; Ranney, Ejon [DOT]; Majors, Shawn [DOT]; Wilkinson, Lee [DOT]; Gray-Fisher, Dena 
[DOT]; 'Mark Ackelson'; 'Lisa Hein'; 'Andrea Chase'; 'Dora.Guffey@ia.usda.gov'; 
's.litts@mchsi.com'; 'MARK.DURBAHN@aecom.com'; 'gccb@netins.net'; 
'dmesserich@jeo.com'; 'millsccbia@hotmail.com'; DeVries, Steve [Outside]; 'Mark Tomb'; 
Markley, Craig [DOT]; Siefert, Troy [DOT]; Nicholson, Tamara [DOT]; McCauley, Diane 
[DOT]; Wazny, Roselyn [DOT]; 'dhmiller@iaisrr.com'; 'phsheldon@iaisrr.com'; 
'smasters@transcorailway.com'; 'eoneill@clintonia.com'; 'gmoughler@cityofkeokuk.org'; 
'trklemm@iaisrr.com'; Key, Mary Jo [DOT]; Gustafson, Tony [DOT]; Little, David [DOT]; 
Stevens, Donald [DOT]; Tollenaere, Peter [DOT]; Tymkowicz, Shane [DOT]; Yanna, Kenneth 
[DOT]; Dockstader, Scott [DOT]; Dumdei, Victoria [DOT]; Lazarowicz, Tony [DOT]; Morrissey, 
Brian [DOT]; Schnoebelen, Jim [DOT]; Selmer, John [DOT]; Armstrong, James [DOT]; Butin, 
Robert [DOT]; Catus, Brian [DOT]; Ehlert, Vincent [DOT]; Ellis, Kent [DOT]; Clayton, Mike 
[DOT]; Cutler, Catherine [DOT]; Loonan, Andy [DOT]; Rostad, Krista [DOT]; Schultz, Dakin 
[DOT]; Shea, Sam [DOT]; Suhr, Scott [DOT]; Wazny, Lorne [DOT]

Subject: Recovery Act - Local Project Letting Deadline

To:           Iowa Metropolitan Planning Organizations                     Date: August 28, 2009 
                Regional Planning Affiliations 
                Cities 
                Counties 
                Other Recovery Act Funding Recipients 
  
From:       Stuart Anderson, Director 
               Planning, Programming and Modal Division 
               Iowa Department of Transportation 
  
Subject:   Recovery Act - Local Project Letting Deadline 
  
  
It has been an extremely busy summer for all parties as we've worked together to implement the provisions of the 
Recovery Act.  Through your efforts and our partnership, the implementation has gone extremely well.  We thank you all 
very much for your hard work.  We're now approaching crunch time to assure that all local projects are let by January 20, 
2010.  As stated in our May 13, 2009 memo, "in order to meet the deadline to fully obligate the Recovery Act funding, 
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local agency construction projects must be let for bids no later than January 20, 2010.  Any Recovery Act funds not let by 
that time will be transferred to the Iowa Department of Transportation (DOT) for programming.  This will be done to assure 
that the Recovery Act funding is not lost to the state of Iowa.  We are implementing these provisions to avoid this 
situation." 
  
Our goal is to have no RPA/MPO Recovery Act funding or freight rail Recovery Act funding transferred to Iowa DOT and 
we will do whatever we can to assist meeting that goal.   Unfortunately, extending the letting deadline beyond January 20, 
2010, is not feasible because of Recovery Act deadlines for obligating funds.  With the January 20, 2010, deadline, you 
need to be aware that the following deadlines apply: 
  
* Deadline for turning in check plans: September 29, 2009 
* Deadline for turning in final plans and project development certificate: October 20, 2009 
  
There is a little flexibility with these plan deadlines; however, you need to remain in constant communication with your 
Iowa DOT project manager regarding project status. 
  
Shawn Majors, Office of Program Management, is keeping track of Regional Planning Affiliation (RPA) and Metropolitan 
Planning Organization (MPO) Recovery Act funding balances and has provided a summary spreadsheet after each 
letting.  Please continue to work with Shawn to assure that RPA/MPO Recovery Act funding is fully utilized within each 
RPA and MPO area. 
  
Planning agencies that have questions may contact Shawn Majors at 515-239-1288 or shawn.majors@dot.iowa.gov.  
Local agencies that have construction questions may contact Charlie Purcell at 515-239-1532 or 
charlie.purcell@dot.iowa.gov.     
  
  
cc:  Iowa Natural Heritage Foundation 

Chariton Valley RC&D 
Dickinson County Trail Board 
Iowa DOT District Transportation Planners 
Iowa DOT District Local Systems Engineers 
Iowa DOT District Engineers 
Iowa DOT Assistant District Engineers 
Becky Hiatt, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration 
Tracy Troutner, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration 
Kevin Mahoney, Director, Highway Division, Iowa DOT 
John Adam, Director, Statewide Operations Bureau, Iowa DOT 
Mitch Dillavou, Director, Engineering Bureau, Iowa DOT 
Dan Franklin, Office of Policy and Legislative Services, Iowa DOT 
Charlie Purcell, Director, Office of Local Systems, Iowa DOT 
Roger Bierbaum, Director, Office of Contracts, Iowa DOT 
Jon Ranney, Director, Office of Program Management, Iowa DOT 
Shawn Majors, Office of Program Management, Iowa DOT 
Lee Wilkinson, Director, Operations and Finance Division, Iowa DOT 
Dena Gray-Fisher, Director, Office of Media and Marketing, Iowa DOT 

  
Stuart Anderson 
Planning, Programming and Modal Division 
Iowa Department of Transportation 
Phone: 515-239-1661 
Fax: 515-239-1120 
E-mail: stuart.anderson@dot.iowa.gov 


